
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE 
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
February 27, 2025 

 
 
Item I.1. Grambling State University’s request for approval to extend the existing 

partnership with Southern University to continue the Bayou Classic through 2028.  
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 The First Amendment to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (CEA) seeks approval from 
the University of Louisiana System (ULS) to extend the existing partnership between Grambling 
State University (GSU), Southern University (SU), the Southern University System Foundation, 
and the Grambling University Foundation, Inc. for the continued success of the Bayou Classic. 
Originally effective from December 31, 2018 to December 3, 2024, this amendment proposes a 
four-year extension through December 3, 2028, ensuring that both institutions can sustain and 
expand the impact of this premier annual event in the state of Louisiana. This extension solidifies 
the long-term collaboration between GSU and SU, reinforcing the event’s economic, cultural, and 
institutional significance.  
 
 The amendment includes critical updates, particularly in the notice provisions, ensuring 
effective communication and administration among the parties involved. By extending this 
agreement, GSU and SU will continue to benefit from the financial and brand-building 
opportunities associated with the Bayou Classic, securing long-term corporate sponsorships, media 
partnerships, and engagement opportunities for students, alumni, and supporters. This stability will 
allow both universities to execute strategic growth initiatives, enhance fundraising efforts, and 
strengthen stakeholder relationships. The Bayou Classic remains an historic and nationally 
recognized event, serving as a vital revenue generator and promotional platform for both 
institutions.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that the following resolution be adopted:  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors for the 
University of Louisiana System hereby approves Grambling State University’s request to amend 
the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with Southern University, the Southern University System 
Foundation, and the Grambling University Foundation, Inc., extending the partnership and all 
related activities of the Bayou Classic through December 3, 2028. 



I.1.

















1 of 3 
 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT  

 

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT  

 

BY AND BETWEEN THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AND A & M 

COLLEGE SYSTEM ON BEHALF OF SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AND A & M COLLEGE  AND THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM ON BEHALF OF GRAMBLING STATE 

UNIVERSITY 

AND SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION 

AND GRAMBLING UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC 

 

This First Amendment to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (CEA) is made between the Board 

of Supervisors for the Southern University and A&M College on behalf of Southern University and A&M 

College, Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System on behalf of the Grambling State 

University, the Southern University System Foundation, and Grambling University Foundation, Inc. 

(collectively referred herein as “Parties”). This First Amendment and the original CEA express the intent 

of the Parties.  The Parties wish to amend the CEA in the following respects.  All other provisions of the 

original CEA not specifically addressed herein, remain in effect.   

 
  WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a CEA, with an effective date of December 31, 2018, whereby Parties 

participate annually in a football game called the Bayou Classic along with other ancillary activities; and 

  WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the aforesaid CEA to extend the term and update notice; 

  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises herein contained and for other good and valuable 

consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 1. Page 4 of the original CEA Term of Agreement is deleted in part and the following substituted therefor: 

“Term of Agreement 

This Agreement shall begin  on December 31, 2018 and shall terminate on December 3, 2024, unless extended by 

the parties. The new term of the Agreement shall extend four (4) years.  This Amendment extends the Agreement 

through December 3, 2028.”   
 

 2.  Page 7 of the original CEA Notices is deleted in part and the following substituted therefor: 

“All notices and other communications pertaining to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be transmitted either 

by personal hand delivery (and receipted for) or deposited in the United States mail, as certified mail, return receipt 

requested, to the parties addressed as follows: 

 

John K. Pierre, Chancellor 

Southern University System  

J.S. Clark Administration Bldg. 

4th Floor President’s Office 

Baton Rouge, LA  70813 

Dr. Martin Lemelle Jr., President 

Grambling State University 

403 Main Street 

P. O. Drawer 605 

Grambling, LA  71245 



2 of 3 
 

 

Alfred E. Harrell, Executive Director  

Southern University System Foundation 

P. O. Box 9562 

Baton Rouge, LA  70813 

 

 

Brandon A. Logan, Executive Director  

Grambling University Foundation, Inc. 

403 Main Street 

P. O. Drawer 605 

Grambling, LA  71245 

Counterparts 

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original 

copy of this Agreement, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.  

 

 Thus done and signed in the presence of the undersigned witnesses this ________ day of 

_________________, 2025, in Baton Rouge, Louisiana. 

 

WITNESSES:     BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE SOUTHERN 

UNIVERSITY SYSTEM 

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      Dennis J. Shields, President  

_________________________________  

 Thus, done and signed in the presence of the undersigned witnesses this ________ day of 

_________________, 2025, in Baton Rouge, Louisiana. 

 

WITNESSES:     SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AND A&M COLLEGE  

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      John K. Pierre, Chancellor 

_________________________________  

 Thus, done and signed in the presence of the undersigned witnesses this ______ day 

of___________________, 2025, in Baton Rouge, Louisiana. 

WITNESSES:     SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION 

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      Alfred E. Harrell, III, Executive Director 

_________________________________ 

WITNESSES:     SOUTHER UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FOUNDATION 

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      Allison J. Young, Chairman  

_________________________________ 

 



3 of 3 
 

  

 

 

 Thus, done and signed in the presence of the undersigned witnesses this ______ day 

of___________________, 2025, in Baton Rouge, Louisiana. 

WITNESSES:     BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF 

LOUISIANA SYSTEM 

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      Richard J. Gallot, Jr., President 

_________________________________ 

 

 Thus done and signed in the presence of the undersigned witnesses this ________ day of 

_________________, 2025, in ____________________, Louisiana. 

 

WITNESSES:     GRAMBLING STATE UNIVERSITY 

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      Dr. Martin L. Lemelle, Jr., President  

_________________________________  

 

 Thus, done and signed in the presence of the undersigned witnesses this ______ day 

of___________________, 2025, in ___________________, Louisiana. 

WITNESSES:     GRAMBLING UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC. 

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      Brandon A. Logan, Executive Director  

_________________________________ 

 

 

WITNESSES:     GRAMBLING UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC. 

 

_________________________________ __________________________________________ 

      Dr. Janet Barnes, M.D., Chairperson  

_________________________________ 

 

 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE 
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
February 27, 2025 

 
 
Item I.2. Nicholls State University’s request for approval to assess a tuition rate of $375 

per credit hour for its undergraduate and $475 per credit hour for its graduate online 
programs as allowed by Act 426 of the 2013 Regular Session. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 Act 426 of the 2013 Regular Session grants authority for the Board to impose tuition and 
fees for students enrolled in an academic degree program offered entirely through distance 
education. 
 
 Nicholls State University was granted approval in 2012 to begin its Nicholls Online 
Program.  The University received approval from the Board of Supervisors in 2014 to charge a 
tuition rate of $275 per credit hour for its undergraduate and $385 for its graduate online programs.  
No adjustments to the tuition rate have been made since 2014. 
 
 The University has determined that the current tuition charges assessed by other institutions 
in the University of Louisiana System generally range from $375 to $400 for undergraduate and 
$475 to $500 for graduate online programs.  These rates are significantly greater than the current 
charges paid by Nicholls students for similar programs.  This differential places Nicholls in an 
inequitable budgetary state for no reason other than Nicholls having held its rates lower since 
inception. 
 
 Nicholls State University requests Board approval to assess students enrolled in its 
undergraduate online programs a tuition rate of $375 per credit hour and to assess students enrolled 
in its graduate online program a tuition rate of $475 per credit hour.  The proposed rates are 
competitive with other distance education programs and are responsive to the costs associated with 
providing distance education courses.  These changes shall become effective beginning with the 
Fall 2025 semester. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that the following resolution be adopted: 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors for the 
University of Louisiana System hereby approves Nicholls State University’s request to assess a 
tuition rate of $375 per credit hour for its undergraduate online programs and $475 per credit 
hour for its graduate online programs as allowed under Act 426 of the 2013 Regular Session. 



Nicholls State University 

Office of the President 
P.O. Box 2001 | Thibodaux, LA 70310 | 985.448.4003 | 985.448.4920 [F] 

February 6, 2025 Via Electronic Transmittal Only 

President Rick Gallot 
University of Louisiana System  
1201 North Third Street, Suite 7-300 
Baton Rouge, LA 70802 

Dear President Gallot: 

Nicholls State University requests consideration and approval of the following item to be placed on the 
agenda for the February 27, 2025 meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana 
System: 

 Increase Nicholls Online Fee Charges. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Jay Clune, PhD 
President 

JC/apf 
Enclosures 
c:   Mr. Terry Braud, Executive Vice President for Finance & Administration 

Mr. Jonathan Terrell, Vice President for Collegiate Athletics/Athletic Director 
Dr. Michele Caruso, Vice President for Student Affairs 
Dr. Todd Keller, Vice Provost/Chief Academic Officer 
Ms. Renee Hicks, Assistant Vice President of Institutional Effectiveness Access & Success 
Ms. Paulette Mayon, Assistant Vice President for Business Affairs & Ethics 
Ms. Alison Hadaway, Director of Human Resources 
Mr. Jerad David, Director of Communications & Legislative Affairs 
Ms. Caitlin Westerman, Internal Auditor 
Ms. Paige Pierce, Director of Alumni Affairs 
Dr. Martin Meder, Faculty Senate President 

A MEMBER OF THE UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM 

I.2.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE 
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
February 27, 2025 

 
Item Nicholls State University’s request for approval to assess a tuition rate of $375 

per credit hour for its undergraduate and $475 per credit hour for its graduate 
online programs as allowed by Act 426 of the 2013 Regular Session. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 Act 426 of the 2013 Regular Session grants authority for the Board to impose tuition and 
fees for students enrolled in an academic degree program offered entirely through distance 
education. 
 
 Nicholls State University was granted approval in 2012 to begin its Nicholls Online 
Program.  The University received approval from the Board of Supervisors in 2014 to charge a 
tuition rate of $275 per credit hour for its undergraduate and $385 for its graduate online 
programs.  No adjustments to the tuition rate have been made since 2014. 
 
 The University has determined that the current tuition charges assessed by other 
institutions in the University of Louisiana System generally range from $375 to $400 for 
undergraduate and $475 to $500 for graduate online programs.  These rates are significantly 
greater than the current charges paid by Nicholls students for similar programs.  This differential 
places Nicholls in an inequitable budgetary state for no reason other than Nicholls having held its 
rates lower since inception. 
 
 Nicholls State University requests Board approval to assess students enrolled in its 
undergraduate online programs a tuition rate of $375 per credit hour and to assess 
students enrolled in its graduate online program a tuition rate of $475 per credit hour.  The 
proposed rates are competitive with other distance education programs and are responsive to the 
costs associated with providing distance education courses.  These changes shall become 
effective beginning with the Fall 2025 semester. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that the following resolution be adopted: 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors for the 
University of Louisiana System hereby approves Nicholls State University’s request to assess a 
tuition rate of $375 per credit hour for its undergraduate online programs and $475 per credit 
hour for its graduate online programs as allowed under Act 426 of the 2013 Regular Session. 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE 
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
February 27, 2025 

 
 
Item I.3. University of Louisiana at Monroe’s request for approval to allow for a student 

referendum to increase five current student self-assessed fees.  
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The University of Louisiana Monroe Student Government Association proposes that a 
referendum be placed for a student vote for each of the following proposed student self-assessed 
fee increases: 
 

  
Current 

Fee 
Current 

Fee 
Fee 

Increase 
Fee 

Increase 

Fee Title 
Fall and 
Spring Summer 

Fall and 
Spring Summer 

Student Success Fee    22.00 11.00   3.00   1.50 
Student Government Association     8.00   4.00   4.00   2.00 
Campus Activities Board    20.00 10.00   3.00   1.50 
Spirit Group Fee     4.45   4.45   5.00   2.50 
Athletic Facilities Fee (FY26 and FY27)   20.00 10.00 55.00 27.50 
Athletic Facilities Fee (FY28 and FY29)   75.00 37.50 25.00 12.50 
Athletic Facilities Fee (FY30 and FY31)* 100.00 50.00 25.00 12.50 

 
The proposed fees would be used for the following described purposes: 
 

• Increase in the Student Success Fee from $22.00 to $25.00. 
Whereas the funds generated by this fee will be utilized to expand and target 
enhancement services provided in the Clarke Williams Student Success Center.  These 
services include the quality and quantity of tutoring and academic enhancement 
services.  Additionally, the acquired funds will be utilized to expand the University’s 
First Year Experience, University Seminar, Warhawk Summit, Convocation, and the 
DREAMS program. 

• Increase in the Student Government Association Fee from $8.00 to $12.00. 
Whereas the funds will cover increased operating expenses and assist with operating 
costs associated with expanding the Department of Student Affairs initiatives.  An 
example would be Hunger-Free Campus and mental health initiatives. 

 
 



Executive Summary 
February 27, 2025 
Page 2 
 
 

• Increase in the Campus Activities Board Fee from $20.00 to $23.00. 
Whereas the funds produced will be used to cover the cost associated with increased 
expenses among vendors.  Furthermore, the fee will provide students with activities 
and events, while assisting with increased operating expenses in the Department of 
Student Affairs. 

• Increase in the Spirit Group Fee from $4.45 to $9.45. 
Whereas the funds acquired will be utilized to cover the increasing operating expenses 
associated with travel to athletic events, competitions, and equipment costs. 

• A gradual increase in the Student Athletic Fee over multiple academic terms: 
o $20.00 to $75.00 for academic terms 2025-2026 and 2026-2027. 
o $75.00 to $100.00 for academic terms 2027-2028 and 2028-2029. 
o $100.00 to $125.00 for academic terms 2029-2030 and 2030-2031. 

*The academic term of 2030-2031 will conclude the gradual increase of the 
Athletic Fee.  

Whereas the funds generated will be utilized for updating athletic facilities, field 
maintenance, athletic compliance, and assisting with conference travel. 

 
A student election is anticipated to be held in Spring 2025. Approved fees would be 

assessed beginning with the Fall 2025 semester.  It is further understood that, should the proposal 
be rejected, then the current fees shall remain unaltered. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the following resolution be adopted: 

 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors for the 
University of Louisiana System hereby approves University of Louisiana at Monroe’s request for 
approval to allow for a student referendum to increase five current student self-assessed fees. 



I.3.




















































































































	Finance - 1
	I.1.
	I.2.
	I.3.



